person  other  than  a  person  appointed  by  such  Managing 

Director  as aforesaid  should act  as  arbitrator  and if  for  any 

reason, that is not possible the matter is not to be referred to 

arbitration  at  all.  Cases  where  the  amount  of  the  claim  in 

dispute  is  Rs.25,000/-  [Rupees  twenty  five  thousand]  and 

above, the arbitrator shall give reasons for the award. Subject 

as aforesaid the provisions of the Arbitration Act, 1940 or any 

statutory  modification  or  reenactment  thereof  and  the  rules 

made there under and for the time being in force shall apply to